
Official Box Score - Final
Arkansas at Tarleton State
02/16/2026 at Globe Life Field (Arlington, TX)

SCORE BY INNINGS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E LOB

Arkansas 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 8 1 6

Tarleton State 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 6 1 7

Win: McElvain, (1-0) Loss: Bass,D (0-1) Save: Brissey, (1)

Arkansas 3 (3-1 )
# PLAYER POS AB R H RBI BB K PO A E LOB

42 Ruiz, LF 3 1 1 0 1 1 2 0 0 1
27 Helfrick, C 3 1 0 0 1 0 13 0 0 2
08 Kozeal, 2B 4 1 1 0 0 1 2 2 0 0
04 Niu, CF 4 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
18  Robinett, 1B 4 0 2 1 0 0 7 0 0 0
03 Souza, DH 4 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2
05 Pompey, 3B 4 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
17  Stewart, RF 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0
55 Kleiman, (PH) 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
16  Turner, (RF) 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

01  Brumbaugh, SS 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
22 Lee, P 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 McElvain, (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
14  Brissey, (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

Totals 34 3 8 3 2 7 27 6 1 6

BATTING

2B: Robinett 2 (off Lucas) (off Treto).

TB: Robinett 4. GDP: Brumbaugh.

Team RISP: 2-12.

BASERUNNING

SB: Pompey. CS: Souza.

FIELDING

DP: 1 (Pompey, Kozeal, Robinett).

Tarleton State 1 (3-1 )
# PLAYER POS AB R H RBI BB K PO A E LOB

06 Lorch,C LF 4 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
17  McCloud,S 2B 4 0 1 0 0 1 1 3 0 0
04 Englett,B C 3 0 1 0 0 1 5 3 0 1
13  McCloud,C 1B 3 0 0 0 1 2 11 1 0 1
11  Guerra,S DH 4 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3
02 Shirey,I SS 2 0 0 0 1 1 4 1 0 0
05 Tatom,J RF 3 0 1 0 0 1 5 0 0 0
10  Guthmiller, (PH) 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

12  Smeenk,R 3B 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 1 0
03 Johnson,K CF 3 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1
25 Bass,D P 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
07 Davis,K (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
24 Lucas,A (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31  Treto,A (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 31 1 6 1 2 13 27 12 1 7

BATTING

2B: Lorch (off Lee). 3B: Johnson (off Lee).

TB: Johnson 3; Lorch 3. HBP: Shirey; Englett. GDP: Tatom.

Team RISP: 1-12.

BASERUNNING

SB: McCloud.

FIELDING

DP: 1 (Shirey, McCloud, McCloud).

ARK IP H R ER BB K BF AB NP ST

22 Lee, 4.1 4 1 1 1 5 19 16 71 51

33McElvain, (W) (5.1) 2.2 1 0 0 0 5 9 9 41 30

14 Brissey, (S) (8) 2.0 1 0 0 1 3 7 6 29 21

Totals 9.0 6 1 1 2 13 35 31 141 102

HB: Lee 2. Inher. Rnrs: McElvain 0/1.

GO-FO: Lee 3-4; McElvain 2-1; Brissey 0-2.

TSU IP H R ER BB K BF AB NP ST

25 Bass,D (L) 2.0 3 3 3 2 2 11 9 44 25

07 Davis,K (3) 2.0 2 0 0 0 3 8 8 30 21

24 Lucas,A (5) 2.0 1 0 0 0 2 7 7 22 17
31  Treto,A (7) 3.0 2 0 0 0 0 10 10 31 23

Totals 9.0 8 3 3 2 7 36 34 127 86

GO-FO: Bass 2-1; Davis 2-1; Lucas 3-1; Treto 3-5.

Umpires: HP: Shaylor Smith; 1B: Matt McKendry; 2B: ; 3B: Lance Barnes.

First Pitch:2:05 PM. Duration:2:39.

Attendance:



Play By Play (Full) - Final
Arkansas at Tarleton State
02/16/2026 at Globe Life Field (Arlington, TX)

SCORE BY INNINGS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E LOB

Arkansas 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 8 1 6

Tarleton State 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 6 1 7

Arkansas starters:
42/lf/Ruiz,; 27/c/Helfrick,; 08/2b/Kozeal,; 04/cf/Niu,; 18/1b/Robinett,; 03/dh/Souza,; 05/3b/Pompey,; 17/rf/Stewart,; 01/ss/Brumbaugh,; 22/p/Lee,;

Tarleton State starters:
06/lf/Lorch,C; 17/2b/McCloud,S; 04/c/Englett,B; 13/1b/McCloud,C; 11/dh/Guerra,S; 02/ss/Shirey,I; 05/rf/Tatom,J; 12/3b/Smeenk,R;
03/cf/Johnson,K; 25/p/Bass,D;

1st Inning
Top of 1st - ARK batting

Ruiz, singled up the middle (1-1 KB).

Helfrick, walked (3-2 BKKBBB); Ruiz, advanced to second base.

Kozeal, singled to right field (0-0); Ruiz, advanced to third base; Helfrick, advanced to second base.

Niu, infield singled to third base, RBI (0-2 SKF); Ruiz, scored; Helfrick, advanced to third base; Kozeal,
advanced to second base.

Robinett, reached on a fielder's choice hit to first base, RBI (1-0 B); Helfrick, scored; Kozeal, advanced to third
base; Niu, out at second base, 1b to ss.

Souza, reached on a fielder's choice hit to short, RBI (2-1 BBK); Kozeal, scored; Robinett, out at second base,
ss unassisted.

Souza, out caught stealing at second base, c to ss.

Bottom of 1st - TSU batting

Lorch,C infield singled to second base (3-2 KBFBB).

McCloud,S flied out to shallow left field putout by lf (1-1 KB).

Englett,B hit by pitch (1-2 SKB); Lorch,C advanced to second base.

McCloud,C flied out to rf (2-1 BBK).

Guerra,S struck out swinging (0-2 KSS).

THIS
INNING R H E L

ARK 3 3 0 0

TSU 0 1 0 2



2nd Inning
Top of 2nd - ARK batting

Pompey, struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKFFFS).

Stewart, struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS).

Brumbaugh, reached on a throwing error throwing by 3b by Smeenk,R (E5) (1-2 KBK).

Ruiz, walked (3-1 SBBBB); Brumbaugh, advanced to second base.

Helfrick, flied out to rf (1-0 B).

Bottom of 2nd - TSU batting

Shirey,I walked (3-2 BKKFBBB).

Shirey,I advanced to second base on a wild pitch.

Tatom,J struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS).

Smeenk,R grounded out to first base, unassisted (0-2 SF); Shirey,I advanced to third base.

Johnson,K flied out to rf (0-2 KK).

THIS
INNING R H E L

ARK 0 0 1 2

TSU 0 0 0 1

3rd Inning
Top of 3rd - ARK batting

TSU pitching change: Davis,K replaces Bass,D.

Kozeal, struck out swinging on dropped third strike, out at first c to 1b (1-2 BSKFS).

Niu, singled to right center (3-2 SBKBBF).

Robinett, grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (0-0); Niu, advanced to second base.

Souza, lined out to short (0-0).

Bottom of 3rd - TSU batting

Lorch,C fouled out in first base side foul territory putout by 1b (0-1 K).

McCloud,S singled to right center (1-1 FB).

McCloud,S stole second base.

Englett,B grounded out to short, ss to 1b (1-2 BSSFF); McCloud,S advanced to third base.

McCloud,C struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS).

THIS
INNING R H E L

ARK 0 1 0 1

TSU 0 1 0 1



4th Inning
Top of 4th - ARK batting

Pompey, singled up the middle (0-1 K).

ARK substitution: Kleiman, pinch hitting for Stewart,.

Kleiman, struck out looking (3-2 KBSBBK).

Pompey, stole second base, on a failed pickoff attempt.

Brumbaugh, grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-0).

Ruiz, struck out swinging (2-2 FBFBFFS).

Bottom of 4th - TSU batting

ARK substitution: Turner, replaces Kleiman, at rf, batting 8th.

Guerra,S struck out looking (1-2 SBFK).

Shirey,I hit by pitch (1-2 FFB).

Tatom,J grounded into double play to third base, 3b to 2b to 1b (0-1 K); Shirey,I out at 2B on the play, 3b to 2b, in
a double play.

THIS
INNING R H E L

ARK 0 1 0 1

TSU 0 0 0 0

5th Inning
Top of 5th - ARK batting

TSU pitching change: Lucas,A replaces Davis,K.

Helfrick, grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-1 K).

Kozeal, grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-1 K).

Niu, grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-0).

Bottom of 5th - TSU batting

Smeenk,R struck out looking (3-2 KBSBBFK).

Johnson,K tripled to right center (0-2 KF).

Lorch,C doubled down the left field line, RBI (0-0); Johnson,K scored.

ARK pitching change: McElvain, replaces Lee,.

McCloud,S grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-2 KKBF); Lorch,C advanced to third base.

Englett,B struck out looking (1-2 FKBK).

THIS
INNING R H E L

ARK 0 0 0 0

TSU 1 2 0 1



6th Inning
Top of 6th - ARK batting

Robinett, doubled down the left field line (1-0 B).

Souza, struck out swinging on dropped third strike, out at first c to 1b (1-2 BFKFFS).

Pompey, flied out to cf (2-2 BBSS); Robinett, advanced to third base.

Turner, struck out swinging (1-2 FSBS).

Bottom of 6th - TSU batting

McCloud,C struck out swinging (0-2 SFS).

Guerra,S struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKS).

Shirey,I grounded out to short, ss to 1b (3-2 BSBFBF).

THIS
INNING R H E L

ARK 0 1 0 1

TSU 0 0 0 0

7th Inning
Top of 7th - ARK batting

TSU pitching change: Treto,A replaces Lucas,A.

Brumbaugh, flied out to rf (0-0).

Ruiz, flied out to rf (2-2 BBKFF).

Helfrick, popped up to first base (2-2 FBSFBF).

Bottom of 7th - TSU batting

Tatom,J singled through the left side of the infield (0-2 KF).

Smeenk,R flied out to cf (2-2 BSBF).

Tatom,J advanced from first base to third base on a throwing error by McElvain, (E1), on a failed pickoff attempt.

Johnson,K struck out looking (1-2 KKBFK).

Lorch,C struck out looking (0-2 SKK).

THIS
INNING R H E L

ARK 0 0 0 0

TSU 0 1 1 1



8th Inning
Top of 8th - ARK batting

Kozeal, flied out to rf (0-2 KKF).

Niu, grounded out to first base, unassisted (0-0).

Robinett, doubled to center field (0-0).

Souza, grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-1 KB).

Bottom of 8th - TSU batting

ARK pitching change: Brissey, replaces McElvain,.

McCloud,S struck out looking (0-2 KFK).

Englett,B infield singled to the pitcher's mound, bunt (0-0).

Englett,B out at first base, p to 1b, picked off.

McCloud,C walked (3-2 KBKFBBB).

Guerra,S popped up to shallow right field putout by 2b (0-1 K).

THIS
INNING R H E L

ARK 0 1 0 1

TSU 0 1 0 1

9th Inning
Top of 9th - ARK batting

Pompey, flied out to rf (2-1 BKB).

Turner, singled through the right side of the infield (0-0).

Brumbaugh, grounded into double play to short, ss to 2b to 1b (1-1 KB); Turner, out at 2B on the play, ss to 2b, in a
double play.

Bottom of 9th - TSU batting

Shirey,I struck out looking (2-2 BKKBK).

TSU substitution: Guthmiller, pinch hitting for Tatom,J.

Guthmiller, struck out looking (0-2 KFK).

Smeenk,R flied out to lf (2-2 KKFFFBB).

THIS
INNING R H E L

ARK 0 1 0 0

TSU 0 0 0 0



Scoring Innings - Final
Arkansas at Tarleton State
02/16/2026 at Globe Life Field (Arlington, TX)

SCORE BY INNINGS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E LOB

Arkansas 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 8 1 6

Tarleton State 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 6 1 7

Arkansas starters:
42/lf/Ruiz,; 27/c/Helfrick,; 08/2b/Kozeal,; 04/cf/Niu,; 18/1b/Robinett,; 03/dh/Souza,; 05/3b/Pompey,; 17/rf/Stewart,; 01/ss/Brumbaugh,; 22/p/Lee,;

Tarleton State starters:
06/lf/Lorch,C; 17/2b/McCloud,S; 04/c/Englett,B; 13/1b/McCloud,C; 11/dh/Guerra,S; 02/ss/Shirey,I; 05/rf/Tatom,J; 12/3b/Smeenk,R;
03/cf/Johnson,K; 25/p/Bass,D;

Top of 1st - ARK batting

Ruiz, singled up the middle (1-1 KB).

Helfrick, walked (3-2 BKKBBB); Ruiz, advanced to second base.

Kozeal, singled to right field (0-0); Ruiz, advanced to third base; Helfrick, advanced to second base.

Niu, infield singled to third base, RBI (0-2 SKF); Ruiz, scored; Helfrick, advanced to third base; Kozeal, advanced to second base.

Robinett, reached on a fielder's choice hit to first base, RBI (1-0 B); Helfrick, scored; Kozeal, advanced to third base; Niu, out at second base,
1b to ss.

Souza, reached on a fielder's choice hit to short, RBI (2-1 BBK); Kozeal, scored; Robinett, out at second base, ss unassisted.

Souza, out caught stealing at second base, c to ss.

3 R, 3 H, 0 E, 0 LOB.

Bottom of 5th - TSU batting

Smeenk,R struck out looking (3-2 KBSBBFK).

Johnson,K tripled to right center (0-2 KF).

Lorch,C doubled down the left field line, RBI (0-0); Johnson,K scored.

ARK pitching change: McElvain, replaces Lee,.

McCloud,S grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-2 KKBF); Lorch,C advanced to third base.

Englett,B struck out looking (1-2 FKBK).

1 R, 2 H, 0 E, 1 LOB.



Arkansas at Tarleton State
02/16/2026 at Globe Life Field (Arlington, TX)
SCORE BY INNINGS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E LOB

Arkansas 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 8 1 6

Tarleton State 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 6 1 7

ARKANSAS SCORECARD

# PLAYER POS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 AB R H RBI

1 #42 Ruiz, lf 3 1 1 0

2 #27 Helfrick, c 3 1 0 0

3 #08 Kozeal, 2b 4 1 1 0

4 #04 Niu, cf 4 0 2 1

5 #18 Robinett, 1b 4 0 2 1

6 #03 Souza, dh 4 0 0 1

7 #05 Pompey, 3b 4 0 1 0

8 #16 Turner,
#17 Stewart,
#55 Kleiman,

rf 2

1

1

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

9 #01 Brumbaugh, ss 4 0 0 0

Totals 34 3 8 3
Runs 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
Hits 3 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 8
Errors 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
LOB 0 2 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 6

ARK IP H R ER BB K BF AB NP ST

22 Lee, 4.1 4 1 1 1 5 19 16 71 51
33McElvain, (W) (5.1) 2.2 1 0 0 0 5 9 9 41 30
14 Brissey, (S) (8) 2.0 1 0 0 1 3 7 6 29 21

Totals 9.0 6 1 1 2 13 35 31 141 102

HB: Lee 2. Inher. Rnrs: McElvain 0/1.

GO-FO: Lee 3-4; McElvain 2-1; Brissey 0-2.
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Arkansas at Tarleton State
02/16/2026 at Globe Life Field (Arlington, TX)
SCORE BY INNINGS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E LOB

Arkansas 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 8 1 6

Tarleton State 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 6 1 7

TARLETON STATE SCORECARD

# PLAYER POS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 AB R H RBI

1 #06 Lorch, C. lf 4 0 2 1

2 #17 McCloud, S. 2b 4 0 1 0

3 #04 Englett, B. c 3 0 1 0

4 #13 McCloud, C. 1b 3 0 0 0

5 #11 Guerra, S. dh 4 0 0 0

6 #02 Shirey, I. ss 2 0 0 0

7 #10 Guthmiller,
#05 Tatom, J.

PH 1

3

0

0

0

1

0

0

8 #12 Smeenk, R. 3b 4 0 0 0

9 #03 Johnson, K. cf 3 1 1 0

Totals 31 1 6 1
Runs 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
Hits 1 0 1 0 2 0 1 1 0 6
Errors 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
LOB 2 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 7

TSU IP H R ER BB K BF AB NP ST

25 Bass,D (L) 2.0 3 3 3 2 2 11 9 44 25
07 Davis,K (3) 2.0 2 0 0 0 3 8 8 30 21
24 Lucas,A (5) 2.0 1 0 0 0 2 7 7 22 17
31  Treto,A (7) 3.0 2 0 0 0 0 10 10 31 23

Totals 9.0 8 3 3 2 7 36 34 127 86

GO-FO: Bass 2-1; Davis 2-1; Lucas 3-1; Treto 3-5.
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